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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Fire incident
in Brgy. 76-A, Bucana, Talomo District, Davao City 
as of 17 January 2022, 6PM


I. Situation Overview
On 15 January 2022 at 9:22 AM, a fire incident occurred at Purok 61B, Almond Street, SIR Phase 1, Brgy. 76-A Bucana, Talomo District, Davao City. The fire was declared fire out at 8:56 PM. The cause of fire is still under investigation.
 
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) XI


II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  
A total of 40 families or 149 persons were affected in Brgy. 76-A Bucana, Talomo District, Davao City (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1 
	 40 
	 149 

	REGION XI
	1 
	 40 
	 149

	Davao del Sur
	1 
	 40 
	 149

	   Davao City
	1
	40
	149


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 
 Source: DSWD-FO XI


III. Status of Displaced Population 
a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are 40 families or 149 persons currently taking temporary shelter at the Brgy. 76-A Balete Gym (see Table 2). 

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	 40 
	 40 
	 149 
	 149

	REGION XI
	 1 
	 1 
	 40 
	 40 
	 149
	 149

	Davao del Sur
	 1 
	 1 
	 40 
	 40 
	 149
	 149

	   Davao City
	1
	1
	40
	40
	149
	149


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI






IV. Damaged Houses
A total of 26 houses were damaged by the fire; of which, 24 were totally damaged and 2 were partially damaged in Brgy. 76-A Bucana, Talomo District, Davao City (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 26 
	 24 
	2 

	REGION XI
	 26 
	 24 
	2 

	Davao del Sur
	 26 
	 24 
	2 

	   Davao City
	26
	24
	2


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	 QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	1,172,303,811.66
	293,319 
	183,284,036.10
	578,212,499.59 
	1,933,800,347.35

	DSWD-CO
	1,105,754,385.17
	- 
	- 
	- 
	1,105,754,385.17

	NRLMB-NROC
	- 
	38,255 
	28,241,753.75
	89,974,120.58 
	118,215,874.33

	NRLMB-VDRC
	- 
	8,550 
	5,210,500.00
	32,872,499.15 
	38,082,999.15

	DSWD-FO XI
	3,000,000.00 
	26,391
	16,603,958.56
	18,970,383.80
	40,574,342.36

	Other FOs
	61,549,426.49 
	220,123
	133,227,823.79
	436,395,496.06
	631,172,746.34


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 17 January 2022, 4PM.
    Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱1.11 billion Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱5 million available at DSWD-FO XI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 46,805 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 38,255 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 8,550 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 26,391 FFPs available at DSWD-FO XI.
· ₱578.21 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO warehouses countrywide.

b. Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs) Protection
· DSWD Field Office XI is in close coordination with the City Government in monitoring of the situation of the Area of Responsibility (AOR) and status of the Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs) in evacuation centers to ensure compliance with the provision of emergency relief and protection for the children (RA10821) during emergency situations as well as to monitor the compliance with the safety health protocols set by the Inter‑Agency Task Force (IATF).

c. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)
· DSWD Field Office XI in close coordination with the City Social Welfare Development Office (CSWDO) and Barangay Responders, provided the needed interventions by the affected families.
d. Other Activities
· DSWD Field Office XI in coordination with the CSWDO, facilitated the psychosocial services needed by the affected families.

*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD-FO XI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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